## **RESOLUTION NO. CLV (155)**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REDUCTION OF TYPE B PERMIT FEE FOR PHASE III WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville must pay permits for all construction done in the City by the Department doing the work; and

WHEREAS, the fee for a Type B Permit for Phase III of the Waste Water Treatment Plant expansion is in the amount of \$37,500.00; and

WHEREAS, inspection of this project was subcontracted to CH<sub>2</sub>M Hill, because the amount of man-hours to be spent on the project were much greater than the number of hours the Public Works Department could reasonably afford to spend at the time such inspection was called for; and

WHEREAS, the amount of time which has been accumulated to date on the Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion Phase III by the Public Works Department for administrative processing is approximately 130 hours, and the estimated time to be spent on the project for administrative functions is approximately 50 hours, for a total of 180 hours on the project at the rate of \$20.00 per hour, including direct and indirect costs, equals \$3,600.00; and

WHEREAS the amount of projected administrative time spent and to be spent on the project is approximately 10 percent of the total of the \$37,500.00 fee which is to be paid; and

WHEREAS, the City's Director of Public Works, Larry Blanchard has set forth in a Memorandum dated January 2, 1981, his recommendation to reduce the total Type B Public Works Construction Permit fee

Page 1 - RESOLUTION NO CLV (155)

to 10 percent of the total fee, or \$3,750.00 and transfer the said \$3,750.00 to Account No. 1-415 Public Works Permit Fees with the remainder of the monies to be left in the respective budgeted fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILSON-VILLE, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: That due to the unusual nature of dual inspections involved in the Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion Phase III, that the fee to be paid by the Sanitary Sewer Department of the City of Wilsonville shall be reduced from \$37,500.00 to \$3,750.00 and that said fee in the amount of \$3,750.00 can be trasferred to Account No. 1-415 of the Public Works's Permit Fees.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this <u>179</u> day of <u>Johnson</u>, 1981, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayo:

ATTEST:

Page 2 - RESOLUTION NO CLV (155)